EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0048-MSW-E TCEQ ID: RN100225390
RESPONDENT NAME: City of Port Arthur

Page1of 3
CASE NO.: 39041

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
_AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
‘WASTE
_ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE __UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
X _MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

regarding this facility location.

Arthur, Texas 77641

SMALLBUSINESS: _ Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Mr. Keith Frank, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 7, MC 128, (512) 239-
1203; Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, {512} 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Michael Tentrup, Assistant Solid Waste Superintenent, City of Port Arthur, P.O. Box 108¢, Port

TYPE OF OPERATION: Municipal solid waste landfill

X _No

STITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: City of Port Arthur Landfill, 4732 Highway 73, Port Arthur, Jefferson County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions

.| INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on October 18, 2010, No comments were received.

Mr. John A. Comeaux, Assistant City Manager/Operations, City of Port Arthur, P.O. Box 1089, Port Arthur, Texas 77641
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: City of Port Arthur

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0048-MSW-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

Type of Investigation:
. Complaint
X _Routine

__ Enforcement Follow-up
__ Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to
this Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to
this Case: October 6, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this
Case: November 19, 2009 (NOE}

Background Facts: This wasa
routine investigation,

WASTE

1) Failed to repair eroded areas of the
intermediate cover within five days of
detection. Specifically, cell nos. 42, 43
and 46 had significant amounts of
erosion and exposed waste [30 TEX.
Apmiw. CopE § 330.165(g), and
Municipal Solid Waste (“MSW™)
Permit No. 18154, Site Operating Plan,
Section 4.17.5].

2) Failed to prevent the unauthorized
discharge of waste into and adjacent to
the water in the state. Specifically,
leachate level of cell no. 46 was greater
than 12 inches above the landfill liner
and was running off cell no. 46 into a
drainage ditch. Also, the investigator
observed several areas where water
was contaminated by coming into
contact with exposed waste [30 TEx.
Apwmin. CopE §§ 330.15(a), 330.207(b),
and 330.305(g), and TEX. WATER CODE
§ 26.121{a), and MSW Permit No.
18154, Site Operating Plan, Section
4.20].

3) Failed to design, constrict and
maintain a run-on control system and
a run-off management system capable
of preventing flow onto or from the
active portion of the landfiil.
Specifically, the active portion of the
cell did not have run-on or run-off
herms to prevent additional water from
coming into contact with the cells and
contaminated water from running off

Total Assessed: $23,825

Total Deferred: $4,765
X Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: $0

Total Paid to General Revenue:
$19,060

Person Compliance History
Classification
_ High X Average __Poor

Site Compliance History
Classification

__High _X Average _ Poor
Major Source: X Yes  No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September
2002

Corrective Actions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that
the Respondent has submitted
documentation on January 7, 2010,
demonstrating the implementation of
the following corrective measures at
the Facility:

a. Repaired the eroded areas on cell
105. 42, 43, and 46;

b. Repaired the leachate collection
system;

¢. Began utilizing run-on and run-off
berms in the active cell area to control

* water;

d. Installed new directional signs and
prohibited waste signs;

e, Moved east-west markers to make
them visible from the working face,

installed new north-south intermediate

markers, repaired benchmark; and

f. Began maintaining training and
inspection records.

Ordering Provisions:

The Order will require the Respondent
to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit an
administratively complete pertmit
modification application to update the
SOP to reflect the current chain of
command information for the Facility;
and

b. Within 45 days after the effective
date of this Agreed Order, submit
written certification, and include
detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts,
and/or other records to demonstrate
compliance with Ordering Provigion a.

the cell [30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE §

execsum/5-23-08/app-26¢.doc



RESPONDENT NAME: City of Port Arthur Page 3 of 3
DOCKET NO.: 2010-0048-MSW-E

330.305(b) and (c¢) and MSW Permit
No. 18154, Site Operating Plan, Section
4.20).

4) Failed to maintain appropriate signs
regarding directions and prohibited
waste. Specifically, there were no
directional signs to help direct traftic
and there were nio signs displaying the
lists of prohibited waste {30 TEX.
ADMIN, Copk § 330.133(a), and MSW
Permit No. 18154, Site Operating Plan,
Section 4.4].

5) Failed to maintain the visibility of all
required landfill markers, the
benchmark, and failed to inspect
landfill markers on a monthly basis
and maintain records of all inspections
at the Facility. Specifically, the
intermediate east-west markers were
not visible from the working face, the
Facility's benchmark was damaged and
records for monthly inspections of
these markers were not being
maintained [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
330.143(a), and MSW Permit No.
18154, SiteOperating Plan, Section
4.7].

6) Failed to amend the site operating
plan ("SOP") prior to deviating from
the operational requirements of the
SOP. Specifically, the SOP was not
updated to reflect that the chain of
command for the landfill had changed
[30 TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 330.73(a), and
MSW Permit No. 18154, Site
Operating Plan, Section 2.1].

7) Failed to maintain records of all
inspections and training for
appropriate Facility personnel
responsible for inspecting or observing
loads to recognize prohibited waste [30
Tex. ADMIN, CODE § 330.127(5)(B) and
(C), and MSW Permit No. 18154, Site
Operating Plan, Section 2.2].

8) Failed to maintain less than a 30
centimeter depth of leachate over the
landfill liner., Specifically, leachate
level measurements revealed elevated
Tevels of leachate on the liners of cell
noS. 40, 42, 43, 444, 44B and 45 [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.331(a)(2) and
MSW Permit No. 18154, Site Operating
Flan, Section 4.21].

Additional ID No(s).: 1815A

execsum/5-23-08/app-26c.dac






% Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Ravision Oclober 30, 2008

3¢tl| 28-Dec:2009
5-Jan-2010

gl 3-Jan-2010 | _EPADue

ENT/EA INEORMATION-
Respondent{City-of Forf Arthur
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RNT0D225390 _

Facility/Site Region | 10-Beaumont ) |

R L AT B
Enf./Case ID No.[39041 . i 8 T
Docket No. [2010-0048-MESW- E o 1 Order Type|1660. .
Meodia Program(s)|Muricipal Solid Waste. | Government/Non-Profit|Yes .~ .
Multi-Media ; E Enf. Coordinator|Keith? Frank

EC's Team|Enforcement. Team.--ﬁ.:- N

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum $0 Maximum $10,000

Penalty Calculatlon Section

$20,500

Enhancement for one ‘1660 order contammg a demal of | Ilabillty and one
oo NOV W|th sdine or S|mﬂar viotations.

$0
$1,800
TG it $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Cempliance
sm $23,825
I Lt
§
E $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtolal by the indicated perceniage,
Notes
$23,825
-k $23,825
20.0% -$4,765

niage.  e.g. 20 For 20% reduction,

Noles Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

$19,060




g Date-3-Jan-2010 Yocket No.: 2010-0048-MSW-E v
"e_, t City of Part Arthur Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Ca D:No. 39041 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100225390
Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste
nf. Coordinator Keith Frank

Compliance History Worksheet

ompliance |

Component Numberof.. Enfer Number Here  Adjust.

) Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action 1 5%
NOVs (number of NOVs meeting criteria) _ ' °
Other written NCVs 0 0%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability {number of orders 1 20%
meefing criteria} : b

Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liahility, or default ordaers of this stale or the federal governmant, or any final prohibitory -0 0%

emergency orders issued by the commission

Any nan-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability

- of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting | 0] 0%

dudgments loritaria )

and Consent
Decrees

Any adjudiéated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court

judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
‘Canvictions. JAny criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts) : [ 0%
- Emigsions |Chronic excessive emissions evenis (number of events) : 0 - 0%
' Letters nofifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas _ '
Enviranmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of | 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted) i
Audits
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {(humber of audits for which violations were disclosed) i ?
Please Enter Yes or Ne
Ernvironmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducled by the executive directer under a No 0%
N n 0
Other special assistance program .
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future stale or federal government No 0%
(]

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) | 25%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) 0%

Hst6ry Persoi Classification:{Subtotal i

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal )| 0% |
Con:upllance Enhancement for one 1860 order containing a denia) of liahility and one NOV with same or similar
History e
Notes violations.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtofals 2, 3, & 7}| 25%




tNO: 2010-0048-MSW-E

Policy Revision 2 (Saptember 2002)
PCW Revision Octeber 30, 2008

Enf. Coordinat Keithrank
Violation Number| 1

Rule Cite(s)] ~ 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.165(g) and-Municipal Solid Waste {"MSW") PermItNo
' 181 54, Site Operatlng Plan, Section 4.17.5 ) o

FaIIed torepair: eroded areas of the intermediate cover within’ f‘ ve_ days of detecilon as
Violation Description documented dunng andnvestigation conducted on October-s, .2009. Spemf’ cally, cell: nos
42 43,:and 46 had signif cant amoun:s aof erosion.and exposed waste

Base Penalty} £10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actualff - ; B ]

Potentiall. .~ T X Percent

ol AR Percent

Human heallh or he environment willor could be exposed toinsignificant amounts.of pollutants which
evels that. are protectwe ofhuman health or environmentat receptors asa result of thls
. " wiolation.

Matrix
Notes

Gstmentl  $9,000]
E $1,000

e S e

Number of Violation Events Numbsr of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $3,000:

Three single events are recommended {one for each cell).

A 10.0%)Red

Befare NOV NOV lo EDPRPISeltIement

Extraordinary
Ordinary| X

N/A (mark with x)

Notes| The -Respondent came inte compliance an January 7, 2010. |

Violation Subtotal $2,700

Estimated EB Amount{ §27] Violation Final Penalty Total $3,460|
ssed Penalty (adjusted for llmlts)l $3, 45 |




Bulldings

Other {as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Lanti

Record Keeping System
Tralning!Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

gider

Personnel
Inspection/Repaorting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Financial Assurance [2]
QNE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Gther (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compliance

Date isthe date of compliance.

0,00 $0 30
0.00 $0 $0
: 0.00 $0 $0

7-Jan-2010 0,26 | $1 $25

0.00 | 0

0.00- | 0.

0.00 0 i

0.00 | $0 i

0.00 [ 30 Ta:

0.00: |- 50

Estimated: cest to repair eroded:landfill cover material, The Date Required is the Investigation date-and the Final

) Dlsposar

nierfngitem:(exceptforong:timeavoided.costs

0.00: 0 $0

[ 600 —_ %0 £0
0.00 0 $0
0.00 30 $0
0.60 $0 $0
0.00 30 30
70,00 50 $0




> 3-Jan-2010 NO:: 2010-0048-MSW-E :
City of Port Arthur ) Policy Ravision 2 {Seplember 2002}
“Case 1D No:: 39041 PCW Revision Getober 30, 2008
RN100225390
Municipal Solid Waste
ator: Keith Frank
Vlnlatlon Number}r__w—"—]

Rule Cite{s)]| : 30 Tex, Admin. Code §§ 330.15(a), 330,207(b), and 330.305(g), Tex, Water Code-§ -

26,121(3) and MSW:Permit No. 1815A, Site Operafinig Plan, Sectlon 420

Falléd o preventthe unauthorlzed dsscharge of waste inte and adjacent to the water in the
-state, as-documented-during-an investigation conducted.on October &, 2009. Speclﬂcally, ;
“leachate was rinning off cell'no, '45 inte a drainage ditth, Also, theinvestigator observed:

-several areas where water was oontamlnated by coming infe contact with- exposed waste, |

Viclation Description

Base Penaity $10.000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall: - - X -
Potential i~ - L I

Falslrcatuon " Major Moderate Minor

— I I ] Percent

Matrix Human healih Or the enwronment has been exposed to ingignificant amounts. of pollutants whilch wauld not
Notes exceed Ievels that are- proteobve of human heaith or.environmental receptors. as a tesultof this \nolatlen

Adjugtment §7,500
| $2,500

Numbker of Violation Events Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty{ $2,600

One quarterly event is.recommended based-on the October 6, 2008 investigation dale to the January 3,
2010 screening date.

1 10.0% | Reid

Before NOV  NOV ta EDPRF'JSetﬂement Offer

=] $250

Extraordinary |
Ordinary f  x
N/A) lfmark with %)

Notes|| TheRespendent came into compliance on Jtanuary 7, 2010,

Violation Subtotal §2,250

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total 52,875
$2 875




elaved Costs
Equipment
Buildings

Other {as needed)
Engineeringiconstruction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralning!Sampling
Remediatlon/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Othar {as needed)

Notes far DELAYED costs

volded:Cos!
Disposal
Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2]
QONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Gompliance

SEEEEEEEEE

id picd




Screenmg Date:3-Jan-2010 ;1 2010-0048-MSW-E
espondent City of Port Arthur Policy Revision 2 (Seprember 2002)
“Case D No. 39041 PCW Revision Cctober 30, 2068
t. Refe N0 RN100225390

: Med [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste

Enf Coordlnator Keith Frank

Violation Number|| 3
Rule Cite{s)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code§ 330, 305(b) and (c) and MSW Permit:No. 18154, Site- Operating
: ‘Plan, Section.4.20

Failed to-design,-construct and malitaln a:run-an comroi ‘system anda.run-off
management ‘system- capable of: preventlng flow onto-or: from the-activa porhon of the
landfill, as. documninted during:an Invesﬂgahon conducted ‘o Qotober 6, 2000.
Spacifically, the active portiariof 1he cell did nothave: propersin-on or run-off berms to
prevent: addmonai water from coming:into.contaciwith the.cell and: contaminated water -
from running off the cell :

Violation Description

Base Penalty $10,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall R |
Potentfall| - e x

Falsification Major_ Moderate Minor

I I R Percent

Human-health o7 the envisonment will br-xcoﬁl&"'bétéﬁ(p'dséd to .signiﬁdant amounts of poll'u:ta'nt's which wattd
not exceed levels that are protective of human health erenvironmental receptors as a resull of this
violation. :

=T A
$2,500]

Number of Viclation Events Mumber of violation days

mark onfy one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

One quarterly avent is recommended based on the October 8, 2009-Investigation date and the January 3,
2010 screening date.

10.0%]1

omply:

Befora NOV o EDPRP/Settlenent Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary: %
N/A [(rrearke with x)

Notes| The Respondent came inte-gompiiance on January 7, 2010.

Violation Subtotal $2,260

Estimated EB Amount| $18| Violation Final Penalty Total| $2,875
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) $2,875




Buildings

Qther (as neaded)
Engineering/caonstruction
Land

Record Keeplhg System
Training/Sampling
Remedlatlon/Disposat
Permlt Gosts

Other [as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Equlpméhf )

0,00 $0 $0
0.00 50 $0 $0
G.C0 30 $0 $0
51.000 6-0ct-2009 7-Jan-2010 0.25 31 17 $18
0.00 50 T 50
- 0.00 $0 % 50
0.0 $0: 50
' 0.00 $0 il c
0.00 | 0 i 30
0.00 | $0: fif 0

Estimated cost to construct barriers for run-on.and run-off control, The Date-Required is the investigation date and
the Final-Date is the date of compliance.

atering ffem (except for

“ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before

oneime avolded ¢

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Agprox. Cost of Compliance

Disposal 0.90 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 30: 50
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 B0 $0
Suppliesfequiy t -0,00 30 $0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 $0
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 30 $0
Other (as naeded) 0,00 30 $0

$1,000]

$18]




Violation Description|

’ Vlolatlon Numberl 4 1

Falsification

Policy Revislon 2 (Septembar 2002}

PCW Revision Qctober 36, 2008

' 2010-0048-MSW-E

ordmaior Keith Frank

Rule Cite(s)li. 30 Tex. Admiin. Gode § 330: 133(a) and:-MSW Permit No. 18:15A, Site Opsratmg Plan,
L Secﬂon 4 4

Failed tomaintain appropriate-sighs reparding: dlrecllons and prohibited waste, as
documented: dunng aninvestigation-conducted o Octobera 2009; Spemt’ cally, there
were:no directionat’ S!gns 0. help tect traffic: and there were o signs dlsp!aymg the-lists of

Base Ponaty—10,00]

Major
Actuall| ] R

Potentiall[ x| Percent

Release

Majo “Moderate

B Percent 0%

‘Human healthor the envtronment will or could b
. nolexceed Iavels that are. protectlve of human hea . OF:
: . wolatson

52,500

Number of Violation Events [ 90 ]Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

One quarterly-event is recommended based on the October 6, 2009 investigation date and the January 3,
2010 screening date.

10.0% Rediio
Before NOV NO\I to EDPRP/Settlement Oﬂer

NPy

Extraordinary

Ordinary, . X
NIA —Jmank with x)

Notes|| The Respondent:came into-compliance on January 7, 2010,

Violation Subtotal $2,250

EB fatiit
Estimated EB Amount] 61 Violation Final Penalty Total{ $2,875

ation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted

I $2,875




elaved:Cosi
Equlpment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Enginearing/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remadlation/Dispesal
Permit Gosts

Other (as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnel
Inspectlon/Reporing/Sampling
Suppliesfequlpment

Finanelal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other {as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

pondent City of Port Arthur
Case ID:No: 39041

0.00. [ $0

0.00 | $0

000 [ 30

- 000 $0

0:00 $0-

0:00 $0.

. 0,00 $0

0:00 [ 30

i 0,00 30

$500 . 6-0ct-2009. 7-Jan-2010 0.25 $5:

date of compliance,

:Estlmated'costto instal the required signs. TheDate: Required Is the investigation date:and the Final Date is the

ering item (except for one-timefdvoid

“ANNUALIZE [4] avoided costs bafore.ent

0.00 30 $0 $0
0.00 | 30 $0 $0
" 0.00 30 30 $0
0.00 $0: §0 50
0.00 $0 $0 0:
0.00 $0 - $0 0
0.00: $0 $o $0:

Approx. Cost of Compliance

$500]|

6|




R T 65 201 0-0048-MSW-E PG
Gity of Port Arthur Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
39041 ) PLW Revision Octobar 30, 2008
RN100226390

Municipat Solid Waste

: Enf. Coordmato Keith Frank

Violation Numbe't; . 5.

Rule Cite(s) _;30'T‘ex...Admin;-Cada.‘§.3:3.0—.-143(a) anq-MSW Peronit 18154, Site Operating Plan, Section
‘ ) ) C IR . .

Falledto:mairtain the wsubxhty of ali requued Iandf Il markers, the benchmark, and falled to
: inspect landfili:markers-on-a.monthly-basls.a aintain records of all inspections at the -
| - Faciltty, a8 documented:diring: fion condugied-on-October 8, 2609,
Violation Description 3Speclr" cally, the intetmediate:east- westwmark ‘were notvisible from the working: face-the
Eacility's benchmark w damaged and: fecords for mcmthly inspections of these markers
i were, not belng mamtanned :

Base Penalty[ $10,000

52

st

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

Actuall - e - -

Potentialll .~

sign rif icant amounts of pollutants which wauld
vironrriental receptors.as-a result of this

not exceed Ievers that ara praiectwe of human health or i
L “7 wiolation,

i $2,500

et only one
with an x

. x: — Violaticn Base Penalty’ $2,500

One quarterly event is recommended based on the Geteber-6, 2008 investigation date and the January 3,
2010 screening date.

10.0%] Rediic

Bafura NOY  NOv to EDPRPn‘Semement Offer

Extraordinary

Qrdinary, X
N/A [tnark with x)

Notes|| The:Respondent came into compliance on January 7, 2010,

Violation Subtotal $2,250

Estimated EB Amount| $6]




Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeplng System
Tralning!Sampling
Remediatlon/DIsposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Netes for DELAYED costs

Dlsposal
Persennel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Suppllesfequipment
Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of G liance

Estimated cost to provide:and -maintain. site-boundary markers and benchmark, to conduct monthly inspections,
and to-maintain-the Inspection.records. The: Date Required is-the-investigation date and:the Final Date is the date

0.00 30 $0 $D:
0.00: | $0 $0 $0
0,00 $0: $0 $0
0.00 30 0 $0-
0,00 $0 e 30
0.00 30 7 0
0.00 30 $0:
0.00 $0 _50
- 0.00 30 30
500 6-0¢1-2009 _7-Jan-2010 0.25- 36 &

of compliance. '
ANNUALIZE [1].:avoided costs beforeientering:item {exceptforonedtimeavolded;
0.00 50 ‘ $0
0.00 - §0 $0
0.00 - %0 $0-
0.00 $0 $0
0.00 30 Q0
0.00 - $0: $0:
0.00 $0° aQ.

$500]

%8|




-Sereening Date: 3-Jan-2010
Respondent City of Port Arhur
] <Case ID:No. 39041

ket NQ:: 2010-0048-MSW-E

Poliey Revision 2 {Sepfember 2002)
PCW Revision Ocfober 30, 2008

" Violation ﬁiihibé" o
Rule Cite(s)l 30 Tex. Admin. Code§ 330 73(a) and MSW Permit 16154, Site Operating:Plan, Secelon
: 1 . .

Failed-to amend thi site operating plan ("SOP}-prior to deviating fram the operational

Violation Description requirements of the-80P, as ‘décumenied diiring:aninvestigation conducted-on Ogtober,
2009 Specufcally, ihe SOP-Was: ot updated g reflect the current-chain of command for
B the !andf' 1l had changed

Base Penalty] $10,000]

=
5

Release Major
Actualfl - [
Potentiall[ -~ ][ e e Percent

$2,500]

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty $2,500

One single-event is recommended ‘based-on the October 8, 2009 investigation date to the January 3, 2010
sereaning date,

&

Before NOV NOV I.D EDF‘RP.'SettlemBnt Offer

Extraordinary
Ordinary; !
N/AY| X Jltmark with x)
Notes The Respondent:does not-meet the good faith criteria for this
violation,

Violation Subtotal $2,500

EB

Estimated EB Amount|

§3

5




Eqnlpmant
Bulldings
Other {as needed}
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping Systant
Tralning/Samphing
Remedlation!/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed}

Notes for DELAYED costs

0,80

0.00 $0

0,00 | $0

0.004¢ . $0

0.00. $0

0,00 30

L - 0.00 | 30

0.00 | $0

$500 6-0ct-2609 9-0ct-2010 1.01 $25
:f 0.00 $0-

Estlmated cost to update the SOP to accuraiely reﬂect 1he Facllity's chaln of command, The Date Reqmred Is the .
date of the investigation and the Final Date fs the estimated date of compliance

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

1 UALIZE [1]avoided costs before: entering item (except for: one—ﬁ"
Dlsposal 0,00 30
Personnel 0.00 | $0
Inspection/Reporting/S 0.00 30
Suppliesfequipment 0.00 30
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 30
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 000 | 30
Other (as needed) 0.00. __30

$500]

$25|




o
W
Polfcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Screemng Datefa -Jan-2010 £ 2010-0048-MSW-E

:Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN100225390
Municipal Solid Waste
Enf. Coord_ 1ator’ Keith Frank
Violation Number[ 7 .
Rule Cite(s){[3 I—_ex Admln Code § 830.127(5)(B):and (G):and MSW Permit No. 1815A, Site Operatrngll
. Plan; Secnonz 2

Failed'to malntaln records of aII Inspectlons and training-for: appropna':e Facility personnel

Violation Description responsible for Inspectlng or observmg ioads to recognize:prehibited waste.

Base Penalty $10.000]

Release Major Maoderate Minor
Actuall[:- B (ST -
Potentiall -

- f §2,500

matk only ong
with an x

violation Base Penalty $2.500:

One single event is recommended ‘hased on the October 8, 2009 invastigation date to the January 3, 2040
:screening date.

o) $250
Befora NOV  NOVio EDPRF‘ISememem Offer
Extraordinaryi|.
Ordinary =
NIA (mark with x}
Motes| The Respondent cama into compliance on January 7, 201G,
Violatlon Subtotal $2,250]

Estimated EB Amount| $6]




Jalaved-Costs
Equlpment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land
Record Keeplng System
Tralning/Sampling
Remedlation/Disposal
Permit Costs
Other (as neaded)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Econom
City of Port Arthur
32041

¢.00

' 0.00 #0

0.00 50

0.00 $0

: 000 $0

500 __6-Oct-2000- 7-Jan-2010- 0.28 $6:
: 0.00 $0

0.00 $0:

|| 0.00 $0

- 0.00 $0:

Estimated cost to-properly maintain training. and inspection.records. The Date Required is the investigation date

and-the Final Date is the-date of compliance.

g avoitied

5 ANNUALIZE [1] avoidéd costs‘béfore‘entering item (exc_epf for-onestim

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance

Disposal 0,00 30 $0:

Personnel 0.00 30 0
Inspestion/Reporting/Sampting 0.00 30 $0
Supplies! t 0.00 30 $0

Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided tosts [3] 0.00 - 30 $o
Other |as needed) 0.00 50 $0

$500]

18]




e

it

Polisy Revisior 2 (Seplambasr 2002)
FCW Revision October 30, 2008

2010-0048-MSW-E

Violatlon Number| B8 }
Rule Cite(s)|] 30 Tex. Admin.Code § 330.337(@)(2}-and MSWPermit No. 18164, Sits Opertatmg Plan, T|
Section 4.21 : - :

 Falled to maintain less than‘a 30 centimeter depth:of leachate over the fandfil lirier, as
“documented during an investigation cenducted on:Qctober 8, 2009, Specif‘ cally, leachate
Ievel measurements revealed glevated levels:of Ieachate on* the ||ners of colinos. 40 42,

Violation Description}|
. 43 44A 44B and 45
Base Penalty] ] $10,000

Minor

Major Moderate

Release
Actuallf
Potentiall[

Number of vicfation days

Violation Base Penaltyz $2'5DO.

mark only one
with an x

One guarterly event is recornmended based on the-October 6, 2008 investigation date and the January 3
2010 sereening date. :

$250

[ 1o0%[Reds

Befora NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Setlement Offer

Extracrdinary

Crdinary X
NFA (mark with x)
Notesi The Respondent came inte:-compliance on January 7, 2010,
Viclation Subtotal[ $2,250

Viclation Final Penalty Total 52,875
d for timits)——————5257%]

§1,846]

Estimated EB Amount|

This violation FInal Assessed Penalty




e 15
Equipment
Bulldings
Other (as needed)
Englneering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Tralnlng/Sampling
Remediaflon!Disposal
Permit Costs

Other {as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal

Personnet
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampiing
Suppllesfequipment

Financial Assurance [2]
QONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other {as needec)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

05l

0.00 0

0.00 $0.

0.00 $0
$103.606 7-Jan-2010 0.25 $88
: 0,00 $0
0.00 30

0.00 30

0.00 $0

- 0,00 30

0.00 $0

the date of compliance.

The actual cost to-repalr the leachate system. Date required is the-date of the investigation and the Final Date is

::ANNUALIZE [1]:avoided 't:ds'tszbefore:eﬁtér__ihgiifem {excéptior one-timeaviaided costs);:

0.00 $0 $0 0
0.00 $0 $0 0 -
0.00. | 30 $0 0
0.00 | 0 $0 - 50
0.00 |. 30 $d 50
0.00 | $0: - %0 $
0.00 $0: _$0: 30




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN&00132021 City of Port Arthur Classification: AVERAGE
Regulated Entity: RN100225390 CITY OF PORT ARTHUR LANDFILL Classification; AVERAGE
1D Number(s): AR OPERATING PERMITS ACGOUNT NUMBER

AIR OPERATING PERMITS PERMIT

MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL PERMIT

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS AFS NUM

AIR NEW SOURCE PERMITS ACCOUNT NUMBER

AIR NEW SCURCE PERMITS REGISTRATION

PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION

REGISTRATION

AIR EMISSIONS INVENTORY ACCOUNT NUMBER
Location: 4732 HIGHWAY 73, PORT ARTHUR, TX, 77642
TCEQ Region: REGION 10 - BEAUMONT
Dale Compliance History Prepared: January 05, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enforcement

Compliance Period: January 05, 2005 to January 05, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Keith Frank Phone: (512) 239-1203

Site Compliance History Components
1.-Has the site been'jikn existence andfor operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes

3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperaior?

City of Port Arthur
City of Port Arthur
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner{s)/foperator(s) 7 LESLIE, MCMAHEN
Gity of Port Arthur
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator occur?
05/18/2005
6. Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
' Effective Date: 03/05/2007 ADMINORDER 2005-0884-MSW-E

Classification: Moderaie

GCitation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter E 330.55(b)(2)
30 TAC Ghapter 330, SubChapter F 330.111

Rgmt Prov: Section 6.0 Site Operating Plan PERMIT

Desgription: Failure to train facility personnel to Inspect and provide screening for hazardous waste and
PCB waste.

Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChanter A 330.5(e)(4}
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.117(c)

Rating: 5.14

Site Rating:
38.17

JEO198P
1546

1815A
4824500711
JEO0198P
81990
73468

JEG98P



B.

C.

D.

E.

Description: Failure to prohibit disposal of whole scrap tires.
Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapler 330, SubChapter F 330.111
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.133{a)

Ramt Prav; Subsection 4.22 PERMIT
Description: Failure to apply daily cover.

Classification; Maderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.111
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.133(k)

Ramt Prov: Subsection 4,22 PERMIT

Description: Failure to apply intermediate cover within 180 days.
Classification: Minor

Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChagpter F 330.133(f)
Description: Failure to-repair erosion.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.121(a}
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter A 330.5(a)
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.139

Rgmt Prov:  Subsection 4.26 and Section 7.0 PERMIT
Bescription: Failure to prehibit unauthorized discharges.

Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter E 330.55(b}{2)
30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.111

Ramt Prov:  Sections 4.0 and 8.0 PERMIT

Description: Failure to maintain a maximum one foot depth of leachate over the landfill liner in landfill cell

numbers 44A-C, 45 and 46.

Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
N/A

Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv, Track. No.}

1 04/28/2008  (372666)
2 04/18/2008  (636763)
3 07/30/2008  (687627)
4 10/07/2008  (701636)
5 07/20/2000  (762793)
6 11/19/2008  (778537)
7 12008/2009  (784291)

Witten notices of violations (NOV}., (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 04/18/2008 (636763} CNB00132021

Self NO Classlficatton:
Report?

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.121(g)

Description:  Failure to comply with generai cperating standards. The facility failed to maintain
leachate levels at less that 12" on the landfill liner as per the permit requirements.

Bigei4

Self NQO Classification:
Report?

Citatien: 30 TAC Chapter 330, SubChapter F 330.121(a)



Description:  Failure to implement appraved site operating plan (SOP). During the investigation
on February 12, 2008, it was noted that windblown waste was naot being controlled
by the use of litter control fences at the working face, as stated in Section 4.5.

F. Environmental audits.
NIA
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

I Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
NIA
X Early compliance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
NIA






TExas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING 8§ TEXAS COMMISSION ON

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR §

RN100225390 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2410-0043-MSW-E

L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of Port Arthur ("the City") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch.
361 and TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the City appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The City owns and operates a municipal solid waste landfill at 4732 Highway 73 in Port Arthur,
Jefferson County, Texas (the “Facility’).

The Facility involves or involved the management of municipal solid waste as defined in TEX.
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361.

The Commission and the City agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed
Order, and that the City is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The City received notice of the violations alleged in Section 11 ("Allegations™) on or about
November 24, 2009,

The occurrence of any viclation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not

constitute an admission by the City of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of
any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Five
Dollars ($23,825) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
II ("Allegations™. The City has paid Nineteen Thousand Sixty Dollars ($19,060) of the
administrative penalty and Four Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($4,765) is deferred




City of Port Arthur
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10.

11.

12.

contingent upon the City’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed
Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed
Order. If the City fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, the Executive Director may require the City to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resclution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City have agreed on a settlement of the matters
alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the City has submitted documentation on January 7, 2010,
demonstrating the implementation of the following corrective measures at the Facility:

a. Repaired the eroded areas on cell nos. 42, 43, and 46,

b. Repaired the leachatt; collection system;

c. Began utilizing run-on and run-off berms in the active cell area to control water;

d. Installed new directional signs and prohibited waste signs;

e. Moved east-west markers to make them visible from the working face, installed new

north-south intermediate markers, repaired benchmark; and
f. Began maintaining training and inspection records.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the City has not complied with one or more of the terms or
conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the City is alleged to have:

Failed to repair eroded areas of the intermediate cover within five days of detection, in violation
of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.165(g), and Municipal Solid Waste (“MSW”) Permit No. 18154,
Site Operating Plan, Section 4.17.5, as documented during an investigation conducted on October
6, 2009. Specifically, cell nos. 42, 43 and 46 had significant amounts of erosion and exposed
waste.
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Failed to prevent the unauthorized discharge of waste into and adjacent to the water in the state, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §§ 330.15(a), 330.207(b), and 330.305(g), and TEX. WATER
CODE § 26.121(a), and MSW Permit No. 1815A, Site Operating Plan, Section 4.20, as
documented during an investigation conducted on October 6, 2009. Specifically, leachate level of
cell no. 46 was greater than 12 inches above the landfill liner and was running off cell no. 46 into
a drainage ditch. Also, the investigator observed several areas where water was contaminated by
coming into contact with exposed waste.

Failed to design, construct and maintain a run-on control system and a run-off management
system capable of preventing flow onto or from the active portion of the landfill, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.305(b) and (c) and MSW Permit No. 1815A, Site Operating Plan,
Section 4.20, as documented during an investigation conducted on October 6, 2009, Specifically,
the active portion of the cell did not have run-on or run-off berms to prevent additional water
from coming into contact with the cells and contaminated water from running off the cell.

Failed to maintain appropriate signs regarding directions and prohibited waste, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.133(a), and MSW Permit No. 18154, Site Operating Plan, Section 4.4,
as documented during an investigation conducted on October 6, 2009. Specifically, there were no

directional signs to help direct traffic and there were no signs displaying the lists of prohibited
waste.

Failed to maintain the visibility of all required landfill markers, the benchmark, and failed to
inspect landfill markers on a monthly basis and maintain records of all inspections at the Facility,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.143(a), and MSW Permit No. 18154, Site Operating
Plan, Section 4.7, as documented during an investigation conducted on October 6, 2009.
Specifically, the intermediate east-west markers were not visible from the working face, the

Facility's benchmark was damaged and records for monthly inspections of these markers were not
being maintained.

Failed to amend the site operating plan ("SOP") prior to deviating from the operational
requirements of the SOP, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.73(a), and MSW Permit
No. 18154, Site Operating Plan, Section 2.1, as documented during an investigation conducted on
QOctober 6, 2009. Specifically, the SOP was not updated to reflect that the chain of command for
the landfill had changed.

Failed to maintain records of all inspections and training for appropriate Facility personnel
responsible for inspecting or observing loads to recognize prohibited waste, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.127(5)(B) and (C), and MSW Permit No. 18154, Site Operating Plan,
Section 2.2, as documented during an investigation conducted on October 6, 2009.

Failed to maintain less than a 30 centimeter depth of leachate over the landfill liner, in violation of
30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.331(a)}2) and MSW Permit No. 18154, Site Operating Plan,
Section 4.21, as documented during an investigation conducted on October 6, 2009. Specifically,
leachate level measurements revealed elevated levels of leachate on the liners of cell nos. 40, 42,
43, 44A, 448 and 45.
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1I1. DENIALS

The City generally denies each allegation in Section IT ("Allegations").

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City pay an administrative penalty as set forth in
Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the City’s
compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the
allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring
corrective action or penalties for violations, which are not raised here. Administrative penalty
payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of Port
Arthur, Docket No. 2010-0048-MSW-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention; Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the City shall undertake the following technical requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit an administratively
complete permit modification application to update the SOP to reflect the current chain of
command information for the Facility, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.73
to:

Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section, MC 124
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification as
described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including photographs,
receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a.
The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the
following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:
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Order Compliance Team :
Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Beaumont Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
3870 Eastex Freeway

Beaumont, Texas 77703-1892

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be biﬁding upon the City. The City is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the City fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the
prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other
catastrophe, the City’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The City shall

‘have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has

occurred. The City shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the City becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any
delay. '

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City shall be made in
writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City receives written
approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests
solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City in a civil
proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed
Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule
adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the City, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order
to the City, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to
each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

Ol ﬁxé;&mﬂ , 10[};!2@@

For Mxecutive Director Date

1, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein, I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation,

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history,

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Atorney General’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or atiorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any firture enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law. '

In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

40 G Cosmacing T [_'?;o\ Zo\D

5i gnaiure Date i
oews N Comepor J Nest Cev Manao;ar/ 09@:4\5%9"‘5
Name (Printed or typed) Title -
Authorized Representative of
City of Port Arthur

Instructions: Send the orlginal, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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